

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.483 OF 2016**

Marathwada Gramin Shikshan Prasarak  
Mandal, Pimpalgaon (Ko),  
Through its Secretary ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr B.A. Dhengle, Advocate for petitioner;  
Mr N.T. Bhagat, Addl. Public Prosecutor for respondent no.1

**CORAM : N.W. SAMBRE, J.**

**DATE : 27th October, 2016**

**ORAL ORDER :**

Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks liberty to place on record copy of the complaint in Regular Criminal Case No.316 of 2005, initiated by one Manikrao Vitthalrao Katmane on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2005, which is considered by the learned Magistrate while discharging the accused under section 239 of the Code of Criminal Procedure. There are observations in the order, that the said complaint, which is prior in point of time than the one presented by the petitioner is on the same footing, on same set of facts and with similar relief.

2. In view of above, liberty to the petitioner to file additional affidavit.
3. Stand over to 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2016.

**(N.W. SAMBRE, J.)**

amj